A DIVISION OF EQUITABLE RESOURCES, INC.

THIRTY-NINTH REVISED SHEET NO. 2

420 BOULEVARD OF THE ALLIES PITTSBURGH, PA 15219

CANCELLING THIRTY-EIGHTH REVISED SHEET NO. 2

P.S.C. KY. NO. 1

RATE

Customer:

Various

Expiration:

See "Special Conditions"

## Point of Delivery:

At connection along Kentucky West Virginia Gas Company's well connection and gathering system in Eastern Kentucky included in Equitable Gas Company's service area.

### Rate:

For the first	2	MCF	used	per	Month	\$3.1184	per	MCF	(D)
For the next				_		2.9334	_		(D)
For the next				-		2.8784	-		(D)
For the next				-		2.8284	-		(D)
All over				-		2.7784	-		(D)

The minimum bill shall be \$1.80.

The following adjustment will be made to the above rates:

- (1) A surcharge of \$0.2278 per Mcf to reconcile undercollections occurring from 4/1/83 to 6/30/87 will be added to the above rates to be effective for 60 months beginning with the date of the Commission Order at Case No. 6602-GC or until the undercollection is recovered.
- (2) A refund of \$0.0897 per Mcf to reconcile overcollections occurring from February 1989 through June 1989 to remain in effect for 12 months.

Gas delivered pursuant to this Tariff is from pipelines owned and operated by Equitable Gas Company's supplier and all gas sold hereunder is made available by said supplier. Equitable shall have the right to abandon gas service to any customer served from any line which is no longer operated by its supplier for any reason whatsoever. All gas sold and the customer this Tariff shall be delivered at the varying pressures of Equitable's supplier's pipeline, and it shall be the responsibility of the reasoner to supply, maintain, and operate the necessary regulator and related equipment for the customer's use.

AUG 01 1989

PURSUANT 10 507 KAR 5:011,

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

John V. Milantoni

President

Filed in compliance with Commission Order in Case No. 6602-NN entered August 28, 1989, and effective with gas delivered on and after August 1, 1989.

A DIVISION OF EQUITABLE RESOURCES, INC.

THIRTY-EIGHTH REVISED SHEET NO. 2

420 BOULEVARD OF THE ALLIES

CANCELLING THIRTY-SEVENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 2

PITTSBURGH, PA 15219

P.S.C. KY. NO. 1

RATE

Customer:

Various

Expiration:

See "Special Conditions"

#### Point of Delivery:

At connection along Kentucky West Virginia Gas Company's well connection and gathering system in Eastern Kentucky included in Equitable Gas Company's service area.

## Rate:

For	the	first	2	MCF	used	per	Month	\$3.3673	per	MCF	(1)
For	the	next	18	MCF	used	per	Month	3.1823	per	MCF	(I)
For	the	next	30	MCF	used	per	Month	3.1273	per	MCF	(I)
For	the	next	50	MCF	used	per	Month	3.0773	per	MCF	(I)
A11	ove	r	100	MCF	used	per	Month	3.0273	per	MCF	(I)

The minimum bill shall be \$1.80.

The following adjustment will be made to the above rates:

(1) A surcharge of \$0.2278 per Mcf to reconcile undercollections occurring from 4/1/83 to 6/30/87 will be added to the above rates to be effective for 60 months beginning with the date of the Commission Order at Case No. 6602-GC or until the undercollection is recovered.

Gas delivered pursuant to this Tariff is from pipelines owned and operated by Equitable Gas Company's supplier and all gas sold hereunder is made available by said supplier. Equitable shall have the right to abandon gas service to any customer served from any line which is no longer operated by its supplier for any reason whatsoever. All gas sold and delivered under this Tariff shall be delivered at the varying pressures of Equitable's supplier's pipeline, and it shall be the responsibility of the customer to supply, maintain, and operate the necessary regulator and related equipment for the customer's use.

Filed in compliance with Commission Order in Case No. 6602-MM on July 10, 1989 and effective for service rendered on or after July 10, 1989.

OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

John V. Milantoni

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

(I) Denotes Increase

EFFECTIVE July 10, 1989

A DIVISION OF EQUITABLE RESOURCES, INC. THIRTY-SEVENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 2

420 BOULEVARD OF THE ALLIES

CANCELLING THIRTY-SIXTH REVISED SHEET NO. 2

PITTSBURGH, PA 15219

P.S.C. KY. NO. 1

RATE

Customer:

Various

Expiration:

See "Special Conditions"

## Point of Delivery:

At connection along Kentucky West Virginia Gas Company's well connection and gathering system in Eastern Kentucky included in Equitable Gas Company's service area.

#### Rate:

F	or	the	first	2	MCF	used	per	Month	\$2.9552	per	MCF	(D)
F	or 1	the	next	18	MCF	used	per	Month	2.7702	per	MCF	(D)
F	or	the	next	30	MCF	used	per	Month	2.7152	per	MCF	(D)
F	or 1	the	next	50	MCF	used	per	Month	2.6652	per	MCF	(D)
Α	11	over	:	100	MCF	used	per	Month	2.6152	per	MCF	(D)

The minimum bill shall be \$1.80.

The following adjustments will be made to the above rates:

- (1) A surcharge of \$0.2278 per Mcf to reconcile undercollections occurring from 4/1/83 to 6/30/87 will be added to the above rates to be effective for 60 months beginning with the date of the Commission Order at Case No. 6602-GC or until the undercollection is recovered.
- (2) A refund factor of \$0.0820 per Mcf shall be applied to the above rates from the effective date of the Order in Case No. 6602-JJ until the overcollections from November 2, 1988 through December 31, 1988, are refunded.

Gas delivered pursuant to this Tariff is from pipelines owned and operated by Equitable Gas Company's supplier and all gas sold hereunder is made available by said supplier. Equitable shall have the right to abandon gas service to any customer served from any line which is no longer operated by its supplier for any reason whatsoever. All gas sold and delivered under this Tariff shall be delivered at the varying pressures of Equitable Commission supplier's pipeline, and it shall be the responsibility of the customer to supply, maintain, and operate the necessary regulator and related equipment for the customer's use.

APR 1 1989

RSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011.

John V. Milantoni

President

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

SECTION 9

Filed in compliance with Commission Order entered April 24, 1989 in Case No. 6602-LL and effective with gas delivered on and after April 1, 1989.

A DIVISION OF EQUITABLE RESOURCES, INC.

THIRTY- SIXTH REVISED SHEET NO. 2

420 BOULEVARD OF THE ALLIES

CANCELLING THIRTY-FIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 2

PITTSBURGH, PA 15219

P.S.C. KY. NO. 1

RATE

Customer:

Various

Expiration:

See "Special Conditions"

Point of Delivery:

At connection along Kentucky West Virginia Gas Company's well connection and gathering system in Eastern Kentucky included in Equitable Gas Company's service area.

#### Rate:

For th	e first	2	MCF	used	per	Month	\$3.4923	per	MCF	(D)
For th	e next	18	MCF	used	per	Month	3.3073	per	MCF	(D)
For th	e next	30	MCF	used	per	Month	3.2523	per	MCF	(D)
For th	e next	50	MCF	used	per	Month	3.2023	per	MCF	(D)
All ov	er	100	MCF	used	per	Month	3.1523	per	MCF	(D)

The minimum bill shall be \$1.80.

The following adjustments will be made to the above rates:

(C)

- (1) A surcharge of \$0.2278 per Mcf to reconcile undercollections occurring from 4/1/83 to 6/30/87 will be added to the above rates to be effective for 60 months beginning with the date of the Commission Order at Case No. 6602-GC or until the undercollection is recovered.
- (2) A refund factor of \$0.0820 per Mcf shall be applied to the above rates from the effective date of the Order in Case No. 6602-JJ until the overcollections from November 2, 1988 through December 31, 1988, are refunded.

Gas delivered pursuant to this Tariff is from pipelines owned and operated by Equitable Gas Company's supplier and all gas sold hereunder is made available by said supplier. Equitable shall have the right to abandon gas service to any customer served from any line which is no longer operated by its supplier for any reason whatsoever. All gas sold and delivered under this Tariff shall be delivered at the varying pressures of Equitable's supplier's pipeline, and it shall be the responsibility of the supply, maintain, and operate the necessary regulator and related equipment Supply, maintain, and operate the necessary regulator and related equipment OF KENTUCKY

> Mautone John V. Milantoni

President

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5 Issued by authority of the Order of the Public Service Commission Kentucky dated March 21, 1989, in Case No. 6602-KK and effective with gas PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER delivered on and after March 1, 1989.

(C) Denotes Change

(D) Denotes Decrease ISSUED April 4, 1989

EFFECTIVE March 1, 1989

15219

PITTSBURGH, PA.

THIRTY-FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 5

CANCELLING THIRTY-THIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 5

P.S.C. KY. NO. 1

# PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

Upon receipt of this information, this Commission will review the effect of the revised base rate on the operations of Equitable Gas Company and will, prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above-prescribed information, issue its Order setting out the purchased gas adjustment that Equitable Gas Company shall apply to its rate.

In the event there is a decrease in purchased gas costs or refund, Equitable Gas Company shall file the information required in 1, 2, and 4 above.

Upon receipt of this information, the Commission shall review the proposed reductions, and within thirty days from receipt of the information required, issue its Order setting out the proper refund and/or revised rate.

The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescribed shall not produce revenue adjustments based upon the actual preceding twelve-month period greater than the difference between the purchased gas bill at the then existing rate and the purchased gas billed at the revised rate.

The base rate for purchased gas for the application of this Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause is:

Kentucky West Virginia Gas Company

\$2.6655 per dekatherm\*

(D)

John V. Milantoni President

lautone

\* Includes \$0.0151 Gas Research Institute Funding Charge and \$0.0018 Annual Charge Adjustment.

Issued by authority of the Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated March 21, 1989, in Case No. 6602-KK and effective with gas delivered on and after March 1, 1989.

> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

> > MAR 1 1989

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. SECTION 9 &1)

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

(D) Denotes Decrease

EFFECTIVE March 1, 1989

A DIVISION OF EQUITABLE RESOURCES, INC.

THIRTY-FIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 2

420 BOULEVARD OF THE ALLIES PITTSBURGH, PA 15219

CANCELLING THIRTY-FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 2 P.S.C. KY. NO. 1

RATE

Customer:

Various

Expiration:

See "Special Conditions"

# Point of Delivery:

At connection along Kentucky West Virginia Gas Company's well connection and gathering system in Eastern Kentucky included in Equitable Gas Company's service area.

#### Rate:

For the	first	2 1	MCF	used	per	Month	\$3.7807	per	MCF	(I)
For the	next 1	8	MCF	used	per	Month	3.5957	per	MCF	(I)
For the	next 3	30 M	MCF	used	per	Month	3.5407	per	MCF	(I)
For the	next	0 N	MCF	used	per	Month	3.4907	per	MCF	(I)
All over	10	00 1	MCF	used	per	Month	3.4407	per	MCF	(I)

The minimum bill shall be \$1.80.

The above rates include the following adjustments:

- (1) A surcharge of \$0.2278 per Mcf to reconcile undercollections occurring from 4/1/83 to 6/30/87 will be added to the above rates to be effective for 60 months beginning with the date of the Commission Order at Case No. 6602-GC or until the undercollection is recovered.
- (2) A refund factor of \$0.0820 per Mcf shall be applied to the above rates from the effective date of the Order in Case No. 6602-JJ until the overcollections from November 2, 1988 through December 31, 1988, are refunded.

Gas delivered pursuant to this Tariff is from pipelines owned and operated by Equitable Gas Company's supplier and all gas sold hereunder is made available by said supplier. Equitable shall have the right to abandon gas service to any customer served from any line which is no longer operated by its supplier for any reason whatsoever. All gas sold and delivered under this Tariff shall be delivered at the varying pressures of Equitable's supplier's pipeline, and it shall be the responsibility be the constoner to supply, maintain, and operate the necessary regulator and related requipments on for the customer's use. FFFECTIVE

FEB 12 1989

President

URSUANT TO SUT MAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)

Issued by authority of the Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated February 6, 1989, in Case No. 6602-JJ and effective with measure delivered on and after February 12, 1989.

(I) Denotes Increase

A DIVISION OF EQUITABLE RESOURCES, INC.

THIRTY-FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 2

420 BOULEVARD OF THE ALLIES CANCELLING THIRTY-THIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 2

PITTSBURGH, PA 15219

P.S.C. KY. NO. 1

RATE

Customer:

Various

Expiration:

See "Special Conditions"

# Point of Delivery:

At connection along Kentucky West Virginia Gas Company's well connection and gathering system in Eastern Kentucky included in Equitable Gas Company's service area.

#### Rate:

For	the first	2	MCF	used	per	Month	\$3.6007	per	MCF	(I)
For	the next	18	MCF	used	per	Month	3.4157	per	MCF	(I)
For	the next	30	MCF	used	per	Month	3.3607	per	MCF	(1)
For	the next	50	MCF	used	per	Month	3.3107	per	MCF	(I)
A11	over	100	MCF	used	per	Month	3.2607	per	MCF	(I)

The minimum bill shall be \$1.80.

The above rates include the following adjustment:

A surcharge of \$0.2278 per Mcf to reconcile undercollections occurring from 4/1/83 to 6/30/87 will be added to the above rates to be effective for 60 months beginning with the date of the Commission Order at Case No. 6602-GC or until the undercollection is recovered.

Gas delivered pursuant to this Tariff is from pipelines owned and operated by Equitable Gas Company's supplier and all gas sold hereunder is made available by said supplier. Equitable shall have the right to abandon gas service to any customer served from any line which is no longer operated by its supplier for any reason whatsoever. All gas sold and delivered under this Tariff shall be delivered at the varying pressures of Equitable's supplier's pipeline, and it shall be the responsibility of the customer to supply, maintain, and operate the necessary regulator and related equipment for the customer's use.

John V. Milantoni

President

TION 9/1), #

Issued by authority of Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, dated October 13, 1988, in Case No. 6602-II, and effective with gas supplied on and after November 1, 1988.

507 KAR 5:011.

# PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

Upon receipt of this information, this Commission will review the effect of the revised base rate on the operations of Equitable Gas Company and will, prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above-prescribed information, issue its Order setting out the purchased gas adjustment that Equitable Gas Company shall apply to its rate.

In the event there is a decrease in purchased gas costs or refund, Equitable Gas Company shall file the information required in 1, 2, and 4 above.

Upon receipt of this information, the Commission shall review the proposed reductions, and within thirty days from receipt of the information required, issue its Order setting out the proper refund and/or revised rate.

The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescribed shall not produce revenue adjustments based upon the actual preceding twelve-month period greater than the difference between the purchased gas bill at the then existing rate and the purchased gas billed at the revised rate.

The base rate for purchased gas for the application of this Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause is:

Kentucky West Virginia Gas Company

\$2.3664 per dekatherm\*

(D)

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE

John V. Milantoni

AUG 0 1 1989

President

PURSUANT TO GOT MAIN S.U11,

\* Includes \$0.0151 Gas Research Institute Funding Charge and \$0.0018 Annual Charge Adjustment.

\* Uncludes \$0.0151 Gas Research Institute Funding Charge and \$0.0018 Annual BY: Floring Commission Manager

Filed in compliance with Commission Order in Case No. 6602-NN entered 'August 28, 1989, and effective with gas delivered on and after August 1, 1989.

P.S.C. KY. NO. 1

## PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

Upon receipt of this information, this Commission will review the effect of the revised base rate on the operations of Equitable Gas Company and will, prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above-prescribed information, issue its Order setting out the purchased gas adjustment that Equitable Gas Company shall apply to its rate.

In the event there is a decrease in purchased gas costs or refund, Equitable Gas Company shall file the information required in 1, 2, and 4 above.

Upon receipt of this information, the Commission shall review the proposed reductions, and within thirty days from receipt of the information required, issue its Order setting out the proper refund and/or revised rate.

The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescribed shall not produce revenue adjustments based upon the actual preceding twelve-month period greater than the difference between the purchased gas bill at the then existing rate and the purchased gas billed at the revised rate.

The base rate for purchased gas for the application of this Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause is:

Kentucky West Virginia Gas Company

\$2.5655 per dekatherm\*

(I)

Filed in compliance with Commission Order in Case No. 6602-MM on July 10, 1989 and effective for service rendered on or after July 10, 1989.

John V. Milantoni

President PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

\* Includes \$0.0151 Gas Research Institute Funding Charge and \$0.0018 Annual Charge Adjustment.

JUL 1 0 1989

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 &1)

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

A DIVISION OF EQUITABLE RESOURCES, INC.

THIRTY-FIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 5

PITTSBURGH, PA. 15219

CANCELLING THIRTY-FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 5

P.S.C. KY. NO. 1

# PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

Upon receipt of this information, this Commission will review the effect of the revised base rate on the operations of Equitable Gas Company and will, prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above-prescribed information, issue its Order setting out the purchased gas adjustment that Equitable Gas Company shall apply to its rate.

In the event there is a decrease in purchased gas costs or refund, Equitable Gas Company shall file the information required in 1, 2, and 4 above.

Upon receipt of this information, the Commission shall review the proposed reductions, and within thirty days from receipt of the information required, issue its Order setting out the proper refund and/or revised rate.

The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescribed shall not produce revenue adjustments based upon the actual preceding twelve-month period greater than the difference between the purchased gas bill at the then existing rate and the purchased gas billed at the revised rate.

The base rate for purchased gas for the application of this Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause is:

Kentucky West Virginia Gas Company

\$2.2358 per dekatherm\*

(D)

John V. Milantoni

President

\* Includes \$0.0151 Gas Research Institute Funding Charge and \$0.0018 Annual Charge Adjustment.

Filed in compliance with Commission Order entered April 24, 1989 in Case No. 6602-LL and effective with gas delivered on and after April 1, 1989.

> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

> > APR 1 1989

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 &1)

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

(D) Denotes Decrease

EFFECTIVE April 1, 1989

ISSUED May 16, 1989

A DIVISION OF EQUITABLE RESOURCES, INC. THIRTY-THIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 5 PITTSBURGH, PA. 15219

CANCELLING THIRTY-SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 5

P.S.C. KY. NO. 1

## PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

Upon receipt of this information, this Commission will review the effect of the revised base rate on the operations of Equitable Gas Company and will, prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above-prescribed information, issue its Order setting out the purchased gas adjustment that Equitable Gas Company shall apply to its rate.

In the event there is a decrease in purchased gas costs or refund, Equitable Gas Company shall file the information required in 1, 2, and 4 above.

Upon receipt of this information, the Commission shall review the proposed reductions, and within thirty days from receipt of the information required, issue its Order setting out the proper refund and/or revised rate.

The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescribed shall not produce revenue adjustments based upon the actual preceding twelve-month period greater than the difference between the purchased gas bill at the then existing rate and the purchased gas billed at the revised rate.

The base rate for purchased gas for the application of this Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause is:

Kentucky West Virginia Gas Company

\$2.8962 per dekatherm\*

(I)

ohn V. Milantoni President

auto

\* Includes \$0.0151 Gas Research Institute Funding Charge and \$0.0018 Annual Charge Adjustment.

Issued by authority of the Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated February 6, 1989, in Case No. 6602-JJ and effective with gas delivered on and after February 12, 1989.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

FEB 1 2 1989

PURSUANT TO OUT INTE 3:011, SECTION 9 (1)

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER

(I) Denotes Increase

EFFECTIVE February 12, 1989

A DIVISION OF EQUITABLE RESOURCES, INC.
PITTSBURGH, PA. 15219 CANCE

THIRTY-SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 5

CANCELLING THIRTY-FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 5

P.S.C. KY. NO. 1

# PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

Upon receipt of this information, this Commission will review the effect of the revised base rate on the operations of Equitable Gas Company and will, prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less than thirty days from the date of the filing of the above-prescribed information, issue its Order setting out the purchased gas adjustment that Equitable Gas Company shall apply to its rate.

In the event there is a decrease in purchased gas costs or refund, Equitable Gas Company shall file the information required in 1, 2, and 4 above.

Upon receipt of this information, the Commission shall review the proposed reductions, and within thirty days from receipt of the information required, issue its Order setting out the proper refund and/or revised rate.

The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescribed shall not produce revenue adjustments based upon the actual preceding twelve-month period greater than the difference between the purchased gas bill at the then existing rate and the purchased gas billed at the revised rate.

The base rate for purchased gas for the application of this Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause is:

Kentucky West Virginia Gas Company

\$2.7522 per dekatherm\*

John V. Milantoni

President

\* Includes \$0.0151 Gas Research Institute Funding Charge and \$0.0018 Annual Charge Adjustment.

Issued by authority of Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, dated October 13, 1988, in Case No. 6602-II, and effective with gas supplied on and after November 1, 1988.

OF KENTUCKY

NOV 1 1983

PURSUA SECTION KAR 5:011,

(I)